

No. 07-608

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RANDY EDWARD HAYES,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DOUGLAS G. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-2000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Eagle Forum ELDF*

September 26, 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the Plain Language of Section 921(a)(33)(A) Requires That The Predicate Offense Have, As An Element, A Domestic Relationship.....	4
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Is Consistent With The Plain Language of Section 921(a)(33)(A). .....	5
B. The Limited Legislative History Supports The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation. ....	8
II. The Well-Settled Principle Of Constitutional Avoidance Warrants Affirmance. ....	10
A. Statutes Should Be Interpreted, Where Possible, To Avoid Serious Constitutional Doubts. ....	11
B. The Fundamental Second Amendment Right At Stake Warrants A Narrow Reading of Section 922(g)(9). ....	12
C. The Constitutional Limits On Congressional Authority Under The Commerce Clause Warrant A Narrow Reading Of Section 922(g)(9). ....	15
D. The Government’s Construction Would Render Section 922(g)(9) Unconstitutionally Vague And Violate The Fifth Amendment Right To Due Process. ....	18
III. The Recitation Of Policy Concerns Amici Raise Is Incomplete And Irrelevant.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14, 21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	8
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	6
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945) .....	7
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	12
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)passim	
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	5
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	5
<i>Int’l Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) .....	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	11
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	18
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7, 21
<i>United States v. Belless</i> , 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	.....10, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2008 WL 3411793 (D. Me. Aug. 11, 2008)	.....13
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 26 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 1994)	.....19, 20
<i>United States v. Daugherty</i> , 264 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2001)	..18
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	.....18
<i>United States v. Hartsock</i> , 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	.....9
<i>United States v. Heckenliable</i> , 446 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2006)	.....10
<i>United States v. Hemmings</i> , 258 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	..19
<i>United States v. Kavoukian</i> , 315 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2002)	...21
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	.23
<i>United States v. Kitsch</i> , 2008 WL 2971548 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2008)	.....15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	..... passim
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999)	.....7, 21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2000)	.....19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	..... passim
<i>United States v. Pfeifer</i> , 371 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2004)	.....21
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	.....23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999)	.....7
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	.....14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	.....13
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	10
<i>White v. Department of Justice</i> , 328 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979) .....	7

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 925(a)(1).....	22
West Virginia Code § 61-2-9(c).....	14

**Other Authorities**

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	12
Carl T. Bogus, <i>Gun Control and America’s Cities: Public Policy and Politics</i> , 1 ALB. GOV’T L. REV. 440 (2008).....	27
142 Congressional Record (1996).....	9, 10, 26
Congressional Research Service, <i>Gun Ban for Persons Convicted of Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Vilence: Ex Post Facto Clause and Other Constitutional Issues</i> (Dec. 30, 1996) .....	13, 20
63 Federal Register 35,521 (June 30, 1998) .....	14, 23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 28.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	Page(s)
GAO, Gun Control: Opportunities to Close Loopholes in the National Instant Criminal Background Check System (2002) .....	28
E. John Gregory, <i>The Lautenberg Amendment: Gun Control in the U.S. Army</i> , ARMY LAWYER (Oct. 2000), available at <a href="http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m6052/is_2000_Oct/ai_71829233">http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m6052/is_2000_Oct/ai_71829233</a> .....	22
Adam W. Kersey, <i>Misdemeanants, Firearms, and Discretion: The Practical Impact of the Debate Over “Physical Force” and 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)</i> , 49 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1901 (2008).....	24
Tom Lininger, <i>A Better Way To Disarm Batterers</i> , 54 HASTINGS L.J. 525 (2003) .....	26
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (1690) .	12
J.A. Ludwig & P.J. Cook, <i>Homicide and Suicide Rates Associated with Implementation of the Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act</i> , 284 JAMA 585 (2000) .....	27
NRC, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (2005) ...	27, 29
Eric Andrew Pullen, comment, <i>Guns, Domestic Violence, Interstate Commerce, and the Lautenberg Amendment</i> , 39 S. TEX. L. REV. 1029 (1998) .....	9
Emily F. Rothman, <i>Batterers’ Use of Guns to Threaten Intimate Partners</i> , 60 J. AM. MED. WOMEN’S ASS’N 62 (2005) .....	26, 28
William A. Schroeder, <i>Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 MO. L. REV. 771 (1993) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	Page(s)
1 ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803).....	12
Adrian Vermuele, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 15 GEO. L.J. 1945 (1997).....	12
Garen Wintemute et al., Violent Prevention Research Program, <i>Effectiveness of Denial of Handgun Purchase by Violent Misdemeanants</i> (May 29, 2002) .....	26, 27, 29
